

No. 18-15203

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DEWITT LAMBERT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TESLA, INC., DBA TESLA MOTORS, INC.

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:17-cv-05369
Hon. Vince Chhabria

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lawrence A. Organ (SBN 175503)
California Civil Rights Law Group
332 San Anselmo Ave.,
San Anselmo, CA 94960
(415) 453-4740
larry@civilrightsca.com

Attorneys for Appellant
DeWitt Lambert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Gilmer</i> Provides the Correct Test for Determining Whether Arbitration is Appropriate Under Section 1981	16
A. Section 118 Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1991 Encourages Arbitration Only Where Appropriate And To The Extent Authorized By Law	16
B. This And Other Circuits Recognize The Limited Scope Of Section 118.....	18
C. This Circuit Has Held That <i>Gilmer</i> Provides The Correct Test For Determining Whether Arbitration Is Appropriate And Authorized By Law	19
II. Under <i>Gilmer</i> , Section 1981 Claims are Non-Arbitrable	20
A. Section 1981’s Text Provides For Federal Judicial Enforcement, Rather Than Private Arbitration.....	22

B.	Section 1981’s Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intent Not To Allow A Waiver Of A Judicial Forum.....	24
C.	Section 1981’s Fundamental Purposes Are Incompatible With Mandatory Arbitration	32
	CONCLUSION	41
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	19-20
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Property Management, Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 25
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	18
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Carroll v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 891 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 279 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 19
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	33-34
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3

Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.,
249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)13

Hearn v. W. Conference of Teamsters Pension Tr. Fund,
68 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Interactive Flight Techs., Inc. v. Swissair Swiss Air Transp. Co.,
249 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2001)4

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 17-18

Jones v. Alfred Mayer Co.,
392 U.S. 409 (1968).....24

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990).....19

Home Ins. Co. of New York v. Morse,
87 U.S. 445 (1874).....38

Mitsubishi v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 23-24

Nixon v. Warner Comms., Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....36

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)17

Price v. Pelka,
690 F.2d 98 (6th Cir. 1982)41

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lai,
42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1994)18

Runyon v. McCrary,
427 U.S. 160 (1976).....25, 33

Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.,
508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 18-19

Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court—D. Nev.,
798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)36

Ziober v. BLB Resources, Inc.,
839 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2016) 22-23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 21073

42 U.S.C. § 1981*passim*

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 62125

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*.....18

Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27-30 (April 9, 1866)
..... 4-8, 16, 17, 21, 24, 25

Civil Rights Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (May 31, 1870).....22

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)
..... 1-2, 8, 12, 14, 16, 17, 20

Declaratory Judgment Act, 22 U.S.C. § 22013, 10

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*.....2, 8

Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 (1875).....30

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-723

Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act, 38
U.S.C. § 4301 *et seq.* 22-23

Other Authorities

Addison C. Burnham, *Arbitration as a Condition Precedent*, 11
HARV. L. REV. 234 (1897).....23

Adjoa Artis Aiyetoro, *Truth Matters: A Call for the American Bar Association to Acknowledge Its Past and Make Reparations to African Descendants*, 18 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 51 (2007).....28

Alexander J.S. Colvin, ECON. POL. INST, *The growing use of mandatory arbitration: Access to the courts is now barred for more than 60 million American workers* (2017).....32

Amy J. Schmitz, *Untangling the Privacy Paradox in Arbitration*, U. KAN. L. REV. 1211 (2006)34

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. (1866)..... 26-27, 30, 34

Danielle Tarantolo, *From Employment to Contract: Section 1981 and Antidiscrimination Law for the Independent Contractor Workforce*, 116 Yale L.J. 170 (2006) 30-31

Edward Brunet, *Arbitration and Constitutional Rights*, 71 N.C. L. REV. 81 (1992).....34, 37, 38

Geraldine Szott Moohr, *Arbitration and the Goals of Employment Discrimination Law*, 56 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 395 (1999)35, 36

Ian R. Macniel et al., AGREEMENTS, AWARDS AND REMEDIES UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (1995).....23

Ian R. Macniel, AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW: REFORM, NATIONALIZATION, INTERNATIONALIZATION (1992).....23

Jacobus tenBroek, EQUAL UNDER LAW (1965).....26, 29, 33

Jean Sternlight, *Compelling Arbitration Claims Under the Civil Rights Act of 1866: What Congress Could Not Have Intended*, 47 KAN. L. REV. 273 (1999)31

Laurie Kratky Doré, *Public Courts Versus Private Justice: It’s Time to Let Some Sun Shine in on Alternative Dispute Resolution*, 81 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 463, 490 (2006) 35-36

Mark Tushnet, *The Lawyer/Judge As Republican Hero*, 70 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 29 (2017) 27-28

<i>Proceedings of the Forty-Fifth Judicial Conference of the District of Columbia Circuit</i> , 105 F.R.D. 251 (1984).....	28, 29
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>Congress’s Power to Enforce Fourteenth Amendment Rights: Lessons from Federal Remedies the Framers Enacted</i> , 42 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 187 (2005).....	25-26
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , Part IV: Florida, Louisiana, Texas, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	31
Stephanie Brenowitz, <i>Deadly Secrecy: The Erosion of Public Information Under Private Justice</i> , 19 OHIO ST. J. ON DISP. RESOL. 679, 682 (2004).....	36-37
Taja-Nia Y. Henderson, <i>Dignity Contradictions: Reconstruction As Restoration</i> , 92 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 1135, 1149–50 (2017).....	28, 29, 32
Terry S. Kogan, <i>A Neo-Federalist Tale of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 63 S. CAL. L. REV. 257, 313 (1990).....	28
